

No. 12-398

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ASSOCIATION FOR
MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
LYNCH SYNDROME INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GIDEON A. SCHOR
Counsel of Record
VERN NORVIEL
CHARLES ANDRES
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 999-5800
gschor@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Lynch Syndrome International*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Genetic Tests Should Remain Patent-Eligible to the Broadest Extent Allowed by Law	4
II. If Genetic Tests Are Held Patent-Ineligible, Unnecessary Patient Suffering and Untimely Patient Death Will Result....	7
III. Patent Eligibility Determines Whether Life-Changing Genetic Tests Will Be Developed, Approved, and Commercialized.....	12
A. Patents are the basis for the biotechnology industry.....	12
B. Venture capitalists will not fund start-ups whose technology cannot be patented.....	13
C. Academia is no substitute for the biotechnology industry	16
IV. Allowing Genetic Tests to Remain Patent-Eligible Will Allow Patients to Make Informed, Intelligent Decisions Concerning the Exercise of Constitutional Rights Previously Affirmed by This Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Kendall v. Winsor</i> , 62 U.S. 322 (1858)	12
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	18
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint.</i> <i>Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	18

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 101	3, 4, 5, 6
35 U.S.C. § 112.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	4, 12

RULES

Rule 37	1
---------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Markku Aarnio, <i>Clinicopathological Features and Management of Cancers in Lynch Syn- drome</i> , 2012 <i>Patholog. Res. Int.</i> 350309 (2012).....	8
American Cancer Society, <i>Cancer Facts & Figures 2011</i>	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C.M. Bauer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hereditary prostate cancer as a feature of Lynch syndrome</i> , 10 <i>Fam. Cancer</i> 37 (2011)	8
Cleveland Clinic Genomic Medicine Institute, <i>Lynch Syndrome</i>	8
<i>DNA Patent Database</i>	5
Deborah Gage, <i>The Venture Capital Secret: 3 Out of 4 Start-Ups Fail</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Sept. 19, 2012	15
<i>Genetic Testing</i>	6, 9
Joanna Glasner, <i>The Gene Scene</i> , <i>Venture Capital Journal</i> , Feb. 25, 2013	15, 16
H. Hampel <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Search for Unaffected Individuals with Lynch Syndrome: Do the Ends Justify the Means?</i> 4 <i>Cancer Prev. Res.</i> 1 (2011)	13
Kathy L. Hudson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oversight of US genetic testing laboratories</i> , 24 <i>Nature Biotechnology</i> 1083 (2006).....	6
Fay Kastrinos <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk of Pancreatic Cancer in Families With Lynch Syndrome</i> , 302 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 1790 (2009)	8
<i>Lynch Syndrome</i>	9
<i>Lynch Syndrome International</i>	10
Suzannah Sundby and Eric Mirabel, <i>No One Is Patenting Your Genes: The Ripple Effect if Isolated DNA Claims Are Made Patent Ineligible</i> , <i>IP Watchdog</i> , Dec. 14, 2012	12, 13, 14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests: Report of the Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health, and Society</i> (Apr. 2010)	6
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Guidelines for Examination of Applications for Compliance with Utility Requirement.....	5
R.S. van der Post <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk of urothelial bladder cancer in Lynch syndrome is increased, in particular among MSH2 mutation carriers</i> , 47 J. Med. Genet. 464 (2010).....	8
M.D. Walsh <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lynch Syndrome-Associated Breast Cancers: Clinicopathologic Characteristics of a Case Series from the Colon Cancer Family Registry</i> , 16 Clin. Cancer. Res. 2214 (2010).....	8
<i>Workshop 6: Cancer Genetics</i> – Judi Ruggiero-Reed	14, 19
Vincent W. Yang, M.D., Ph.D., <i>Population-Based Screening and Cascade Testing for Lynch Syndrome: Are We There Yet?</i> Presentation at Medicine Grand Rounds, Loyola University Medical Center, Mar. 27, 2012.....	7, 19, 13
